Return To: Public Works Dept., Design/Construction Division

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
and for Special Districts, Agencies and Authorities Governed by the Board

Adopted this Resolution on 02/02/2021 by the following vote:

AYE:

NO:
ABSENT:

Resolution No. 2021/42

The Board of Supervisors RESOLVES that:

Recorded at the request of: Clerk of the Board

Owner (sole): Contra Costa County, 255 Glacier Drive, Martinez, CA 94553

Nature of Stated Owner: fee and/or easement

Project No.: 0662-6R4151, Federal Project No. HSIPL-5928 (142)

Project Name: San Pablo Dam Road Traffic Safety Improvements Project

Date of Work Completion: January 7, 2021.

<u>Description</u>: Contra Costa County on March 31, 2020, contracted with FBD Vanguard Construction, Inc., for the work generally consisting of installing a centerline rumble strip and channelizers between the city limits of the City of Richmond and the city limits of the City of Orinda, reconstructing median islands, replacing roadside signs to meet new retro-reflectivity standards, installation of speed feedback signs, partial slurry seal, removal and replacement of thermoplastic stripes and pavement markings, and restriping for a bike lane at two intersections of San Pablo Dam Road and Old San Pablo Dam Road, all in accordance with the plans, drawings, special provisions and/or specifications prepared by or for the Public Works Director and in accordance with the accepted bid proposal. The project was located in the Orinda and Richmond area, with Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, as surety, for work to be performed on the grounds of the County; and The Public Works Director reports that said work has been inspected and complies with the approved plans, special provisions and standard specifications and recommends its acceptance as complete as of January 7, 2021.

<u>Identification of real property</u>: Orinda and Richmond area: San Pablo Dam Road between the City limits of the City of Orinda and the City of Richmond.

Fees: none

ABSTAIN: RECUSE:

Legal References: none

Comments: none

Contact:	Kevin	Emigh,	925.313.2233
----------	-------	--------	--------------

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.

ATTESTED: February 2, 2021

Monica Nino, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: , Deputy

cc: